



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JAMES B. WYETH, solely in his capacity  
as the Executor of the Estate of Phyllis  
Mills Wyeth,

Respondent Below, Appellant,

v.

JAMES PAUL MILLS JR. and MARY  
CHICHESTER MILLS ABEL-SMITH,

Respondents Below, Appellees,

and

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as  
Trustee of the A. FELIX DU PONT Trust  
dated December 28, 1934, Trust No. 2108  
f/b/o Phyllis Mills Wyeth,

Petitioner Below, Appellee.

No. 293, 2021

Case Below:

Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2019-0690-JTL

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Matthew P. D'Emilio (#4845)  
Joseph L. Christensen (#5146)  
Kerry M. Porter (#6067)  
McCollom D'Emilio Smith Uebler LLC  
2751 Centerville Road, Suite 401  
Wilmington, Delaware 19808  
(302) 468-5960

*Attorneys for Respondent Below-Appellant  
James B. Wyeth in his capacity as the  
Executor of the Estate of Phyllis Mills Wyeth*

November 2, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Felix Settles A Trust For The Benefit Of Alice .....	5
B. Alice Exercises Her Limited Power Of Appointment .....	6
1. 1973 Exercise .....	7
2. 1976 Exercise .....	9
3. 1983 Exercise .....	10
4. 1986 Exercise .....	15
C. Alice Dies And The 1986 Exercise Becomes Irrevocable.....	18
D. Phyllis Exercises Her Limited Power Of Appointment In Strict Accordance With The Terms Of The 1986 Exercise.....	19
E. The Current Dispute.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review .....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
1. The 1986 Exercise Is Partially Invalid And, Consequently, Phyllis’s Trust Should Be Distributed To Phyllis’s Estate .....	23
2. The Court Misinterpreted The Unambiguous Language Of The 1986 Exercise.....	26

(a) In determining the plain meaning of “to the extent permissible,” the Court of Chancery failed to give effect to all provisions in the 1986 Exercise.....	27
(b) The Court of Chancery’s interpretation lacks context and is contrary to Felix’s intent. ....	37
(c) The Court failed to apply <i>Foulke</i> .....	39
3. If “To The Extent Permissible” Is Ambiguous, Remand Is Required .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	41
Memorandum Opinion dated July 25, 2021.....	Exhibit A
Final Order and Judgment dated August 17, 2021.....	Exhibit B

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	28
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	22
<i>Dutra de Amorim v. Norment</i> , 460 A.2d 511 (Del. 1983).....	37
<i>Equitable Tr. Co. v. Foulke</i> , 40 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 1945).....	passim
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	28
<i>In re Peierls Fam. Inter Vivos Tr.</i> , 77 A.3d 249 (Del. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019).....	28
<i>In re Tr. Under the Will of Flint for the Benefit of Shadek</i> , 118 A.3d 182 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	39
<i>LSVC Holdings, LLC v. Vestcom Parent Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6629209 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	40
<i>Sec. Tr. Co. v. Cooling</i> , 76 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1950).....	25, 30
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Sloane</i> , 54 A.2d 544 (1947).....	6
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 24 A.2d 309 (Del. Ch. 1942).....	28

**Statutes**

12 *Del. C.* § 3303.....39

12 *Del. C.* § 3330.....39

25 *Del. C.* § 505.....23

I.R.C. § 2041(a)(3).....13

**Other Authorities**

Grayson M.P. McCouch, *Who Killed the Rule Against Perpetuities?*,  
40 *Pepp. L. Rev.* 1291 (2013).....10, 13, 32

Kasey A. Place, *Section 2041(A)(3): A Trap Not Easily Sprung*,  
55 *Real Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J.* 259 (2020).....8

Restatement (First) of Property (Future Interests) § 362 (1940).....25

Richard W. Nenno, *Delaware Law Offers Asset Protection and  
Estate Planning Benefits*, 26 *Est. Plan.* 3 (1999).....8
